

No. 23-1257

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SANTOS ARGUETA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DERRICK S. JARADI,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS
ROYCE BARONDES, JOSEPH OLSON, RODNEY
J. UPHOFF, AND GLENN HARLAN REYNOLDS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEVIN DUBOSE
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDER DUBOSE &
JEFFERSON LLP
1844 Harvard Street
Houston, TX 77008
(713) 523-2358
kdubose@adjtlaw.com

ANNA M. BAKER
ALEXANDER DUBOSE &
JEFFERSON LLP
100 Congress Avenue,
Suite 1450
Austin, TX 78701-2709

Attorneys for Law Professor Amici

July 12, 2024

116904



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Fifth Circuit majority’s implied holding that mere possession of a firearm by a non-threatening person is grounds for the use of deadly force conflicts with most other Circuits.....	3
A. The Court must assume that a reasonable jury could believe there was no threatening behavior by Argueta.....	3
1. A reasonable jury could believe that Argueta never threatened or engaged with the officers	4
2. A reasonable jury could believe that Argueta never engaged in the threatening behavior described in the “furtive gesture” cases	5

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. In the absence of threatening behavior or furtive gestures, the officer’s use of deadly force can only be based on Argueta’s possession of a firearm	8
C. Allowing the use of deadly force based merely on the perceived possession of a firearm is inconsistent with almost every other Circuit	13
II. The Fifth Circuit majority’s implied holding that mere possession of a firearm by an otherwise non-threatening person is grounds for the use of deadly force undermines the Second Amendment	15
A. This Court has interpreted the Second Amendment to apply to carrying firearms in public	15
B. The Fifth Circuit’s majority opinion burdens Second Amendment rights without grappling with the effect of its holding on the Second Amendment	17
C. If the right to bear arms is conditioned on being subject to the otherwise unconstitutional use of deadly force, it becomes a second-class right.	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. The Fifth Circuit majority opinion conditions the exercise of the constitutional right to carry firearms on the relinquishment of the constitutional right to be free from the imposition of deadly force in the absence of threatening conduct.....	18
E. Authority preceding the middle of the nineteenth century supports the view that the right to bear arms constrains governmental exercise of authority against non-violent members of the public suspected of carrying arms	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Hays</i> , 65 F.4th 736 (5th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Arreola v. Mun. Ct.</i> , 188 Cal. Rptr. 529 (Ct. App. 1983)	17
<i>Barron v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Batyukova v. Doege</i> , 994 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2021).....	6, 17
<i>Bodenheimer v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 955 (5th Cir. 1993) (cited).....	3
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	16
<i>Cole Est. of Richards v. Hutchins</i> , 959 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Com. v. Caetano</i> , 26 N.E.3d 688 (Mass. 2015), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom.</i> <i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bennett ex. rel. Est. of Bennett v. Murphy</i> , 120 F. App'x 914 (3d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Franklin v. City of Charlotte</i> , 64 F.4th 519 (4th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm'n of State of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	18
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Heeter v. Bowers</i> , 99 F.4th 900 (6th Cir. 2024)	13
<i>Johnson v. Tompkins</i> , 13 F. Cas. 840 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1833)	20, 22, 23
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	8
<i>Manis v. Lawson</i> , 585 F.3d 839 (5th Cir. 2009)	6, 7, 17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) (plurality opinion)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McKenney v. Mangino</i> , 873 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2017)	14
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).	12, 16, 18, 20, 21
<i>Northrup v. City of Toledo Police Dept.</i> , 786 F.3d 1128 (6th Cir. 2015).	11
<i>Perez v. Suszczynski</i> , 809 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016).	14
<i>Poole v. City of Shreveport</i> , 13 F.4th 420 (5th Cir. 2021).	6
<i>Roque v. Harvel</i> , 993 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 826 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2016).	5, 17
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).	3
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).	11
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Diaz</i> , 808 S.E.2d 450 (N.C. Ct. App. 2017), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 831 S.E.2d 532 (N.C. 2019)	17
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	3
<i>Barron ex rel. Tiernan v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 7 Pet. 243, 8 L.Ed. 672 (1833)	20
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	3
<i>Walker v. City of Orem</i> , 451 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Weinmann v. McClone</i> , 787 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>White v. Pauley</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 The Writings of Samuel Adams (Harry Alonzo Cushing, ed., 1904)	22
3 Legal Papers of John Adams (L. Kinvin Wroth & Hiller B. Zobel, eds., 1965)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
C. Sunstein, <i>On Analogical Reasoning</i> , 106 Harv. L. Rev. 741 (1993)	12
Dates of Supreme Court Decisions and Arguments: United States Reports: Volumes 2-107 (1791- 1882), https://www.supremecourt.gov/opinions/ datesofdecisions.pdf (visited June 16, 2024)	20, 21
F. Schauer & B. Spellman, <i>Analogy, Expertise, and Experience</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 249 (2017).	12
Nicholas J. Johnson et al., <i>Firearms Law and the Second Amendment</i> (3d ed. 2022)	22
R. Barondes, <i>Federalism Implications of Non-Recognition of Licensure Reciprocity Under the Gun-Free School Zones Act</i> , 32 J.L. & Pol. 139 (2017)	16
R. Barondes, <i>The Civil Right to Keep and Bear Arms: Federal and Missouri Perspectives</i> (2023 ed.).	23
